
MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
AND HEALTH)

DATE: Tuesday, 7th January 2020

TIME: 6.30 p.m.

VENUE: Birkdale Room - Southport Town Hall, Lord Street, Southport, PR8 
1DA

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Cllr. Mhairi Doyle, M.B.E. (Chair)
Cllr. Diane Roscoe (Vice-Chair)
Cllr. Anthony Carr
Cllr. Linda Cluskey
Cllr. Christine Howard
Cllr. David Irving
Cllr. Terry Jones
Cllr. Greg Myers
Cllr. Dr. John Pugh
Cllr. Carran Waterfield
Brian Clark, Healthwatch
Roger Hutchings, Healthwatch

Cllr. Clare Carragher
Cllr. Sean Halsall
Cllr. Nina Killen
Cllr. Michael O'Brien
Cllr. Michael Roche
Cllr. Pat O'Hanlon
Cllr. Tony Brough
Cllr. Paul Tweed
Cllr. Iain Brodie - Browne
Cllr. Veronica Webster

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Debbie Campbell, Senior Democratic Services 
Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2254
Fax: 0151 934 2034
E-mail: debbie.campbell@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 
from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 
meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16)
Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2019.

4.  Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (Pages 17 - 
40)

Presentation submitted by the Head of Strategic Support.

5.  Climate Emergency (Pages 41 - 
52)

Report of the Head of Corporate Resources/Executive 
Director.

6.  Primary Care Networks in Sefton (Pages 53 - 
58)

Joint presentation by NHS South Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Group and NHS Southport and Formby 
Clinical Commissioning Group.

7.  Update on North Mersey Urgent Care Review (Pages 59 - 
64)

Joint report of NHS South Sefton Clinical Commissioning 
Group and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical 
Commissioning Group.



8.  Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups - Update Report (Pages 65 - 
68)

Joint report of NHS South Sefton Clinical Commissioning 
Group and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

9.  Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups - Health Provider 
Performance Dashboard

(Pages 69 - 
78)

Joint report of NHS South Sefton Clinical Commissioning 
Group and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical 
Commissioning Group.

10.  Cabinet Member Reports (Pages 79 - 
98)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer.

11.  Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan (Pages 99 - 
116)

Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer.



This page is intentionally left blank



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

23

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH)

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON TUESDAY 15TH OCTOBER, 2019

PRESENT: Councillor Doyle (in the Chair)
Councillor Roscoe (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Carr, Cluskey, Irving, Jones, Myers, 
Pugh, Roche (Substitute Member for Councillor 
Howard), and Waterfield

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. B. Clark, Healthwatch
Mr. R. Hutchings, Healthwatch
Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social 
Care

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Howard.

23. INTRODUCTIONS 

Introductions took place.

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declarations of personal interest were made and the Members 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item:

 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest

Councillor Carr Minute No. 26 -  
Merger of Aintree 
University 
Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust 
and the Royal 
Liverpool and 
Broadgreen 
University 
Hospital NHS 
Trust

His wife is employed by Aintree 
University Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust;

Councillor 
Roscoe

Minute No. 28 -  
NHS Sefton Five 
Year Place Plan

She is an Administration and 
Support Officer for the British Lung 
Foundation.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 15TH OCTOBER, 2019

24

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2019, be confirmed 
as a correct record.

26. MERGER OF AINTREE UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL NHS 
FOUNDATION TRUST AND THE ROYAL LIVERPOOL AND 
BROADGREEN UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS NHS TRUST 

The Committee received a presentation from Steve Warburton, Chief 
Executive, Liverpool University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust, on the 
merger of Aintree, Broadgreen and the Royal Liverpool Hospitals.

The presentation outlined:

 Progress on coming together as Liverpool University Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust:

o Transaction and Integration Update;
o Statutory Board posts;

 Phase 1 Integration:
o Quality Assurance Outcome;

 Engagement Update:
o
[...]
 the Committee in due course.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the continuing development of the new Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy be supported and promoted; and

(2) the Director of Public Health be requested to provide information 
regarding the number of “hits” received by the most recent Public 
Health Annual Report and whether any feedback had been 
received, to the Senior Democratic Services Officer for circulation to 
Members of the Committee.

30. SEFTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS - UPDATE 
REPORT 

The Committee considered the joint update report of the NHS South 
Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group and the NHS Southport and Formby 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), providing an update about the work 
of the CCGs. The report outlined details of the following:

 Your Views on Shaping Sefton 11;
 Biggest Chats Yet;
 Pharmacy “Hub” Goes Borough-Wide;
 CCGs Prepare Launch of Pilot Stoma Service;
 Speaking Out for Patient Safety;
 New Students Reminded to Register with a GP;
 Search for Patients’ Champion Underway as CCG bids Farewell to 

Gill; and
 Last Governing Body Meetings of 2019.

Martin McDowell, the Chief Finance Officer and Deputy Chief Officer, NHS 
South Sefton CCG and NHS Southport and Formby CCG, attended the 
meeting to present the update report to the Committee and to highlight 
aspects of it.

RESOLVED:

Page 12

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 15TH OCTOBER, 2019

31

That the joint update report submitted by the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups be received.

31. SEFTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS - HEALTH 
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD 

The Committee considered the joint report of NHS South Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Group and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), providing data on key performance areas, 
together with responses for the Friends and Family Test for both Southport 
and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust and Aintree University Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust. Information on the monitoring of the new 7 day GP 
extended access scheme for both CCGs was also included within the 
data.

Martin McDowell, the Chief Finance Officer and Deputy Chief Officer, NHS 
South Sefton CCG and NHS Southport and Formby CCG, attended the 
meeting to present the data to the Committee, to highlight aspects of it, 
and to respond to questions put by Members of the Committee.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 The performance of the cancer 62 day – screening, cumulative year 
to date at Southport and Ormskirk Hospital, appeared to be low. 
Was best practice for this area being shared with the Trust?
The numbers of patients being seen at Southport and Ormskirk 
Hospital were lower than at Aintree Hospital. The Chief Finance 
Officer and Deputy Chief Officer undertook to investigate the types 
of cancer screening programmes taking place.

 Representatives of Southport and Ormskirk Hospital had previously 
advised that a different approach for the Friends and Family Test 
had been procured. Had the new approach been rolled-out yet?
Not as yet.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the information on Health Provider Performance be noted; and

(2) the Chief Finance Officer and Deputy Chief Officer, NHS South 
Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and NHS Southport 
and Formby CCG, be requested to investigate the types of cancer 
screening programmes taking place at Southport and Ormskirk 
Hospital, if best practice for this area was being shared with the 
Trust, and advise the Committee of the outcome.

32. STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN 
LOCAL AND COMBINED AUTHORITIES 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 15TH OCTOBER, 2019

32

Further to Minute No. 18 of 4 September 2018, the Committee considered 
the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer on the guidance 
produced by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Loca
[...]
n.

33. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent Update Reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of this Committee.

The Cabinet Member Update Report - Adult Social Care, attached to the 
report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following:

 Strategic Commissioning:
o Better Care Fund;
o Single-Handed Care Project – Dignity at Home;

 Residential and Nursing Care Sector:
o Payments to Care Homes;
o Care Home Quality and Collaboration;

 Performance Highlights; and
 Financial Update:

o Revenue.

Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care, attended the 
meeting to present his Update Report and highlight aspects of it.

The Cabinet Member Update Report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined developments on the following aspects 
of Public Health:

 Health and Wellbeing Strategy:
o Background;
o Progress;
o Engagement;
o Next Steps;

 Applied Research Collaboration North West Coast; and
 Health Checks.

RESOLVED:

That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care, and 
the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be noted.

34. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer, seeking the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year 2019/20; and identifying any items for 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 15TH OCTOBER, 2019

34

pre-scrutiny scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision Forward 
Plan.

A Work Programme for 2019/20 was set out at Appendix A to the report, to 
be considered, along with any additional items to be included and agreed.

Members of the Committee raised matters on the following issue:

 Further to Minute No. 
[...]

Summary:

At the Council meeting on 18 July 2019, members agreed a motion to declare a Climate 
Emergency and this is included at Appendix A to this report.

Work has therefore progressed since that date on developing a programme structure, 
strategy and initial implementation plan for delivery of the motion and its objectives.  In 
order to further inform this work, a baseline position is required across the council of 
work that is currently underway or planned that can contribute to the Council achieving 
the aims of the motion.  This report therefore provides a summary of work undertaken to 
date and the exercise that is required to be led through each overview and scrutiny 
committee in order to establish that baseline position. 

Recommendation(s):

Overview and Scrutiny Committee are recommended to:

(1) Note the Councils agreed approach to delivering the objectives as set out in the 
Council motion that declared a climate emergency; 

(2) Note the activity that will take place within the first 12 months of the programme; and

(3) Note the important role of each Overview and Scrutiny Committee in delivering the 
Councils objectives as set out in the agreed motion and the initial work that is required to 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



be carried out in each area of the council’s activity by all Heads of Service, in order to 
form an initial baseline position.  This initial work will be reported back to the next 
meeting of this committee. 

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

These recommendations will provide each Overview and Scrutiny Committee with an 
update on the progress being made with regard to meeting the objectives of the Council 
motion and the work required to establish a baseline position for the Council with regard 
to the work in progress

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

No alternative options were considered in order to inform this exercise

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Reven
[...]
g

 f
u

n
O

n
 th

e
 m

o
v

e

In
te

g
ra

te
d

 C
a

re
 S

y
st

e
m

S
tra

te
g

ic co
m

m
issio

n
in

g
P

rim
a

ry
 ca

re
 n

e
tw

o
rk

s
In

te
g

ra
te

d
 C

a
re

 P
a

rt
n

e
rs

h
ip

The places and communities we live in and with*

T
h

e
 w

id
e

r 
d

e
te

rm
in

a
n

ts
 o

f 
h

e
a

lt
h

*
Li

v
in

g
, 

w
o

rk
in

g
 a

n
d

 h
a

v
in

g
 f

u
n

*Four pillars of population health (King’s Fund, Nov 2018)

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Update on North Mersey Urgent Care Review
January 2020 

1. Executive Summary

The purpose of this paper is to present the case for change for the North Mersey Urgent Care 
Review that is currently ongoing across NHS South Sefton CCG and NHS Liverpool CCG; to 
present the findings from early engagement with our populations and to set out the next steps 
in the process to bring forward a proposal for the future delivery of these services.

2. Background

NHS South Sefton CCG began a review of its local urgent care services in December 2018 in 
order to improve the future provision of urgent care. The review included those services which 
people may need immediately or on the same day – such as GP services, NHS 111 and walk-in 
centres. The review has covered general urgent care needs, as well as urgent care services 
for children and mental health. As elements of south Sefton urgent care services cover the 
north Mersey footprint, the review was undertaken in partnership with NHS Liverpool CCG.

Our vision is to put in place urgent and emergency care services that are recognisable and 
clear to patients, the public and healthcare professionals, providing the right care in the right 
place, first time. In simple terms this translates to local organisations working together to 
provide services that are joined up and make sense to the people who use them. An integrated 
urgent health and care service would have:

 Simplified access to urgent care services
 Whe
[...]
it of the Committee, as set out in Appendix B to the report, be considered 
and any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in (1) 
above;

(3) consideration of the arrangements to scrutinise draft Quality Accounts during 
2020 be delegated to the Chair of the Committee and once the process has 
been determined, Committee Members will be informed of the arrangements; 
and

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Page 99

Agenda Item 11



To determine the Work Programme of items to be considered during the Municipal Year 
2019/20; identify any scrutiny review topics which would demonstrate that the work of the 
Overview and Scrutiny “adds value” to the Council; and update on work that falls under 
the remit of the Committee.

The pre-scrutiny process assists Cabinet Members to make effective decisions by 
examining issues before making formal decisions.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

No alternative options have been considered as the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
needs to approve its Work Programme and identify scrutiny review topics.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Any financial 
implications arising from the consideration of a key decision or relating to a 
recommendation arising from a Working Group review will be reported to Members at the 
appropriate time.

(A) Revenue Costs – see above

(B) Capital Costs – see above

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): None

Legal Implications: None

Equality Implications: There are no equality implications. 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

Protect the most vulnerable: None directly applicable to this report. Reference in the 
Work Programme to the approval of and monitoring of recommendations relatin
[...]
ocial Care - Residential & Nursing Care Sector

Contact Officer(s) details Neil Watson neil.watson@sefton.gov.uk Tel: 0151 934 3744

Page 115

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
	5 Climate Emergency
	Enc. 1 for Climate Emergency

	6 Primary Care Networks in Sefton
	7 Update on North Mersey Urgent Care Review
	8 Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups - Update Report
	9 Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups - Health Provider Performance Dashboard
	10 Cabinet Member Reports
	Appendix A_Adult Social Care - December 2019
	Appendix B_Health and Wellbeing - December 2019

	11 Work Programme Key Decision Forward Plan
	Appendix A_Work Prog
	Appendix B_KDFP




Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”.

35

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH)

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT
ON TUESDAY 7TH JANUARY, 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Doyle (in the Chair)
Councillor Roscoe (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Carr, Howard, Irving, Jones, Myers, 
Pugh and Waterfield

ALSO PRESENT: Mr. B. Clark, Healthwatch
Mr. R. Hutchings, Healthwatch
Councillor Moncur, Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology was received from Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – 
Adult Social Care.

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 
following declaration of personal interest was made, and the Member 
concerned remained in the room during the consideration of the item:

 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest

Councillor 
Roscoe

Minute No. 38 – 
Joint Strategic 
Needs 
Assessment

She is an Administration and 
Support Officer for the British Lung 
Foundation.

37. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2019, be confirmed as 
a correct record.

38. JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

The Committee received a presentation from Wayne Leatherbarrow, the 
Service Manager – Performance and Business Intelligence, Strategic 
Support, on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). The 
presentation outlined the following:



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH JANUARY, 2020

36

 Sefton Business Intelligence;
 Sefton:

o By Wards;
o Information on the Borough;
o Population;
o Household Properties;
o Working age employment rate;
o Children and Young People;
o Visitors and Recreational Facilities;

 Deprivation Across Sefton;
 Identifying Financial Risk:

o People aged 65+;
o Working Age and Young People;

 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment:
o Data Collection and Analysis;
o Summary of Data Analysis;

 Summary (If Sefton was a community of only 100 Adults and 100 
Children);

 The Four Pillars of Population Health;
 Sefton’s Health and Wellbeing Across the Life-course;
 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment – Next Steps; and
 Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 Could comparisons of Wards be provided?
Comparative positions were provided within each Ward profile, 
relative to data items being compared with.

 Did the recreational facilities include the coast?
Yes.

 Did the business opportunities include Peel Ports, and could the 
number of business opportunities be sought?
Peel Ports was included. Any business opportunities would need to 
be open to all residents, rather than certain Wards only.

 How often was the JSNA undertaken?
Every 4 years. More frequent lower level analysis was undertaken 
and informed service delivery.

 How did the existence of the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority affect the JSNA?
Each local authority undertook its own JSNA. Information was 
shared between authorities and comparisons used.

 Were the figures fed into the fairer funding calculation and were 
there any discrepancies?



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH JANUARY, 2020

37

The figures were used for the fairer funding calculation and 
discrepancies had not been found.

 Was it possible to identify specific areas where deaths due to air 
pollution occurred and did any trends analysis take place?
Deaths due to air pollution could be mapped and tended to occur on 
main arterial routes. Trend analysis did not take place.

The Chief Officer for NHS South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) and NHS Southport and Formby CCG, reported that the CCGs 
utilised the JSNA data as predicted prevalences could be sought. Trends 
were examined for predictions and forecasts.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted and the Service Manager – Performance 
and Business Intelligence, be thanked for his attendance.

39. CLIMATE EMERGENCY 

Further to Minute No. 33 of the Council meeting of 18 July 2019, the 
Committee considered the joint report of the Head of Corporate Resources 
and the Executive Director indicating that at its meeting on 18 July 2019, 
the Council had agreed a motion to declare a Climate Emergency. Work 
had progressed since that date on developing a programme structure, 
strategy and initial implementation plan for delivery of the motion and its 
objectives. In order to further inform this work, a baseline position was 
required across the Council of work that was currently underway or 
planned that could contribute to the Council achieving the aims of the 
motion. The report provided a summary of work undertaken to date and 
the exercise that was required to be led through each Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in order to establish that baseline position.

The Section Manager Energy and Environmental Management, Corporate 
Resources, attended the meeting to provide a presentation to Members on 
the Climate Emergency.

The presentation outlined the following:

 Purpose;
 Sefton Target;
 How we quantify our emissions; and
 Next Steps.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 Had the government set aside any resources for this matter, as the 
initial investment required to achieve the goals would be large.
The general direction of travel to carbon neutral goals was taking 
place and local authorities needed to be moving towards cleaner 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH JANUARY, 2020

38

investments. Funding might become available and discussions with 
the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority could take place.

 Did the Council’s core purpose of Cleaner Greener include public 
transport?
It did include public transport.

The Committee agreed that:

(1) the Council’s agreed approach to delivering the objectives, as set 
out in the Council motion that declared a climate emergency, be 
noted;

(2) the activity that will take place within the first 12 months of the 
programme; be noted; and

(3) the important role of each Overview and Scrutiny Committee in 
delivering the Council’s objectives, as set out in the agreed motion, 
and the initial work that is required to be carried out in each area of 
the Council’s activity by all Heads of Service, in order to form an 
initial baseline position, be noted. This initial work will be reported 
back to the next meeting of the Committee.

40. PRIMARY CARE NETWORKS IN SEFTON 

The Committee received a presentation from Tracy Jeffes, Director of 
Place – South Sefton, Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) on Primary 
Care Networks (PCNs) in Sefton. The presentation outlined the following:

 Overview of the presentation;
 Policy and delivery at different levels;
 A possible future landscape for Sefton;
 A confident and connected Borough;
 What are PCNs?;
 National Policy on PCNs;
 Recent announcements;
 Local relevance of PCNs;
 Sefton PCNs;
 Sefton’s Locality Model;
 PCN Clinical Directors;
 Progress so far:

o getting established;
o Team and service development across Sefton PCNs;

 Individual PCN priorities; and
 Summary.

Dr Craig Gillespie. Clinical Vice-Chair, NHS South Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Group, GP lead for primary care, and Clinical Director 
Crosby and Maghull PCN, was also in attendance to provide information 
and respond to questions put by Members of the Committee.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH JANUARY, 2020

39

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 Did GPs have no option on whether to join a PCN?
PCNs were part of national policy. GPs often practiced in groups. 
This was the first time they had been joined together as a way of 
moving forward. Some practices in Sefton had chosen not to join a 
PCN and their patients would be allocated to a PCN.

 Were pharmacists part of PCNs?
Yes, PCNs were not just a group of GPs. At some point PCNs may 
broaden, depending on directives from NHS England. High street 
pharmacists wanted to engage with PCNs which were in different 
places of development and ever-evolving.

 Would PCNs take GPs away from patients and had this time factor 
been assessed?
There was acknowledgement that this important piece of work could 
take GPs away from a limited amount of clinical practice.

 Social prescribing could make a difference at the local level, 
although funding was required to support it.
Integrated commissioning provided opportunities to utilise social 
prescribing and some funding was available for it.

 Reference was made to the proposals for a low secure facility at 
the Ashworth Hospital site as a site for national excellence.
Work was taking place between the CCGs and Mersey Care on an 
integrated model for community services.

The Chief Officer for NHS South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) and NHS Southport and Formby CCG, reported that regular 
updates on progress of the PCNs could be reported to the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation and information provided on Primary Care Networks 
in Sefton be noted, and regular updates be received by the Committee.

41. UPDATE ON NORTH MERSEY URGENT CARE REVIEW 

The Committee considered the joint report of NHS South Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Group and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) that set out the case for change for the 
North Mersey Urgent Care Review that was currently ongoing across NHS 
South Sefton CCG and NHS Liverpool CCG; presented the findings from 
early engagement with local populations; and set out the next steps in the 
process to bring forward a proposal for the future delivery of these 
services.



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH JANUARY, 2020

40

The report set out the background to the matter; the current position; the 
scope of the urgent care review; the engagement approach; health and 
care system collaboration; together with a conclusion and indicative 
timescale.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 The review did not include the 7 Day GP extended access scheme 
and currently service delivery would not necessarily fit together.
The 7 Day GP extended access scheme had been considered and 
that concern had been expressed previously. Services would need 
to be aligned and the process managed.

 Could services be in conflict if the proposals were put in place?
The specification for the urgent care review would require flexibility 
in order to avoid such conflict.

RESOLVED:

That the update on the North Mersey Urgent Care Review be noted.

42. SEFTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS - UPDATE 
REPORT 

The Committee considered the joint update report of the NHS South 
Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group and the NHS Southport and Formby 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), providing an update about the work 
of the Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs). The report outlined details 
of the following:

 Help us help you – holiday health advice;
 Events encourage Sefton residents to join patient groups;
 Sefton 2gether – five-year plan for health finalised;
 Video campaign encourages Sefton residents to self-care;
 Patients urged to play their part to keep antibiotics working; and
 New faces at governing body meetings.

RESOLVED:

That the update report submitted by the Clinical Commissioning Groups be 
received.

43. SEFTON CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUPS - HEALTH 
PROVIDER PERFORMANCE DASHBOARD 

The Committee considered the joint report of NHS South Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Group and NHS Southport and Formby Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), that provided data on key performance 
areas, together with responses for the Friends and Family Test for both 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH JANUARY, 2020

41

Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust and Aintree University 
Hospital NHS Foundation Trust. Information on the monitoring of the new 
7-day GP extended access scheme for both CCGs was included within the 
data. Further to Minute No. 27 (2) and 31 (2) of 15 October 2019, 
information on both the transient ischaemic attack (TIA) (mini stroke) 
performance and cancer – 62-day screening at Southport and Ormskirk 
Hospital NHS Trust was also provided.

The Chief Officer for NHS South Sefton Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) and NHS Southport and Formby CCG, reported that the Chief 
Operating Officer at Southport and Ormskirk Hospital NHS Trust could be 
invited to a future meeting in order to report on transient ischaemic attack 
(TIA) (mini stroke) performance, as part of the Sefton Clinical 
Commissioning Groups’ update report.

Members of the Committee asked questions/raised matters on the 
following issues:

 Regarding Mental Health: IAPT Access, why was the target set as 
1.59% per month quarter 1-3? Was it compared 
nationally/regionally?
This was a national target. Comparisons had been sought and the 
CCGs would continue to lobby to ask for the target to be reviewed.

 The utilisation for the 7-day GP enhanced access scheme for both 
CCGs was low and it would be interesting to see the demand for 
each discipline.
Anecdotal reports suggested the figures had improved since 
September 2019, the date of the most recent data available. Further 
detail on the enhanced access scheme could be provided in future 
reports, if available.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the information on Health Provider Performance be noted; and

(2) the Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups be requested to invite 
the Chief Operating Officer at Southport and Ormskirk Hospital 
NHS Trust to a future meeting of the Committee, in order to report 
on transient ischaemic attack (TIA) (mini stroke) performance, as 
part of the Sefton Clinical Commissioning Groups’ update report.

44. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer submitting the most recent update reports from the Cabinet 
Member – Adult Social Care, and the Cabinet Member – Health and 
Wellbeing, whose portfolios fell within the remit of the Committee.

The Cabinet Member update report – Adult Social Care, attached to the 
report at Appendix A, outlined information on the following:



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH JANUARY, 2020

42

 Good News – Local Government Chronicle Awards;
 Commissioning;
 Safeguarding;
 National Safeguarding Week;
 Merseyside Safeguarding Adults Board;
 Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Proposal – Adult 

Safeguarding;
 Social Work England;
 Apprenticeships;
 Financial Update

o Revenue; and
o Adult Social Care Capital.

Councillor Cummins, Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care, had submitted 
his apologies for the meeting.

The Cabinet Member update report – Health and Wellbeing, attached to 
the report at Appendix B, outlined information on the following:

 Health Checks;
 Screening Update;
 Community Infection, Protection and Control;
 Winter Planning;
 Obesity;
 Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACEs);
 Southport Money Advice Group;
 Transformational Change of Public Health Services;
 Public Health Sector-Led Improvement;
 Public Health Service Plan Update;
 Prevention Green Paper Consultation Response;
 Sefton Sports Awards – Venue Proposal; and
 Active Sefton Summer Programmes;

Councillor Moncur, Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing, attended the 
meeting to present his update report and highlight aspects of it.

RESOLVED:

That the update reports from the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care and 
the Cabinet Member – Health and Wellbeing be noted.

45. WORK PROGRAMME KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer, seeking the views of the Committee on the Work Programme for 
the remainder of the Municipal Year 2019/20; identifying any items for pre-
scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward Plan; considering the process to 
be undertaken during 2020 regarding draft Quality Accounts; and receiving 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
HEALTH) - TUESDAY 7TH JANUARY, 2020

43

an update on the Liverpool combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

The Committee agreed that:

(1) the Work Programme for 2019/20, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report, be agreed;

(2) the contents of the Key Decision Forward Plan for the period 1 
January – 30 April 2020, be noted;

(3) consideration of the arrangements to scrutinise draft Quality 
Accounts during 2020 be delegated to the Chair of the Committee 
and once the process has been determined, Committee Members 
to be informed of the arrangements; and

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted.


